

FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, Sep 20 - Thu, Sep 26

PART ONE

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.

*** NO RECORDS FOUND ***

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties. Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy of the information.

ADDISON, VIRGIL
PHL on 7/17/2024

PHILADELPHIA, PA
FINED: \$10,000
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

YOB 1959

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

PA Code Title 7-203.22(a)(b) 401.2(a)(1) 401.3(a)(b) 401.46 Mr. Addison was the trainer of horse GRATEFUL KISS for the 14th race on July 17, 2024 at Harrah`s Philadelphia. Blood and urine samples drawn (post race) from GRATEFUL KISS were tested and found to contain ADB Fubinaca this is a class 1 drug with an A penalty . As the trainer, Mr. Addison is responsible for the positive test. GRATEFUL KISS finished 1st and is disqualified. All purse money earned from this race by GRATEFUL KISS (\$3,000) must be returned within 10 days of this ruling. Mr Addison is fined \$10,000 (fines are due within 10 days of ruling). And issued a 365 day suspension starting October 1st, 2024 through October 1st, 2025. Appeals are due within 10 days of ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a \$750 bond) to; The PA State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Anthony Salerno

PHL on 7/28/2024

FINED: \$10,000
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

PA Code Title 7-203.22(a)(b) 401.2(a)(1) 401.3(a)(b) 401.46 Mr. Addison was the trainer of horse GRATEFUL KISS for the 14th race on July 28, 2024 at Harrah`s Philadelphia. Blood and urine samples drawn (post race) from GRATEFUL KISS were tested and found to contain ADB Fubinaca this is a class 1 drug with an A penalty . As the trainer, Mr. Addison is responsible for the positive test. GRATEFUL KISS finished 1st and is disqualified. All purse money earned from this race by GRATEFUL KISS (\$3,600) must be returned within 10 days of this ruling. Mr Addison is fined \$10,000 (fines are due within 10 days of ruling). And issued a 365 day suspension starting October 1st, 2025 through October 1st, 2026. Appeals are due within 10 days of ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a \$750 bond) to; The PA State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Anthony Salerno

ALDRICH, LAURA M
MR on 8/21/2024

THOMPSON RIDGE, NY **YOB 1981**
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Rule 4120.4, 4120.5 On 12 September 2024 the New York Drug Testing and Research Program reported to the New York State Gaming Commission that sample #CV3563186, submitted by the 1st place finisher in race 2 at Monticello Raceway on 21 August 2024, SEAFOOD DIAMOND, contained the presence of Medroxyprogesterone Acetate in the blood portion of the sample. Due to mitigating circumstances presented by Laura Aldrich, the trainer of record, to a representative of the New York State Gaming Commission, no suspension of Laura Aldrich`s occupational license will be issued in this case. However, SEAFOOD DIAMOND is disqualified and all purse monies earned shall be returned and redistributed to appropriate finishers. Further SEAFOOD DIAMOND is required to provide a negative sample for Medroxyprogesterone Acetate prior to being eligible to race in the State of New York.

CIRILLO, FRANK
Mea on 9/18/2024

KLEINBURG, ON **YOB 1964**
FINED: \$50
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 9/29/2024

FAILURE TO SUBMIT FINGERPRINTS.

PA Code Title 7- 203.1(a)(1) 203.1(c) Failure to fulfill Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission fingerprint requirements. The penalties are a \$50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an indefinite full suspension beginning September 29, 2024. Appeals are due within ten days of this ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a \$750 bond) to: The PA State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Anthony Salerno

COLLINGS, TOMMY A
Mea on 9/18/2024

MOUNT STEWART, PE **YOB 1962**
FINED: \$50
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 9/29/2024

FAILURE TO SUBMIT FINGERPRINTS.

PA Code Title 7- 203.1(a)(1) 203.1(c) Failure to fulfill Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission fingerprint requirements. The penalties are a \$50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an indefinite full suspension beginning September 29, 2024. Appeals are due within ten days of this ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a \$750 bond) to: The PA State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Anthony Salerno

DUBOIS, CHRISTOPHER B
CUMB on 9/23/2024

MECHANIC FALLS, ME **YOB 2002**
FINED: \$200
FULL - 3 DAYS, 9/29/2024 THRU 10/1/2024

IMPROPER CONDUCT OR LANGUAGE TO AN OFFICIAL

MR. C. DUBOIS DID USE IMPROPER LANGUAGE TO THE STATE VETERINARIAN PRIOR TO RACE 6 REGARDING THE SCRATCHING OF HIS HORSE BY THE JUDGES.

FERRARI, JUSTIN M

STREETSBORO, OH

YOB 1988

Nfld on 9/15/2024

FINED: \$250

DISTURBING THE PEACE

Mr. Ferrari engaged in a verbal altercation with another licensee after race 10 on 9/15/24. He had a telephonic hearing with the judges on 9/23/24. He is hereby fined \$500. The penalty will be reduced to a fine of \$250 if not appealed. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-29(B)(4)&(5). The fine must be paid by 10/3/24. Mr. Ferrari has 48 hours to appeal this ruling.

HARRINGTON, SARA L

WINDSOR, ME

YOB 1990

Bang on 7/7/2024

FINED: \$500

HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Ms. Harrington is the Trainer of Record for her entry Autumn Moon who finished 2nd at Bangor Raceway on 7/7/24 in race # 9. A blood Sample taken from Autumn Moon after the 9th Race disclosed an elevated level of Dexamethasone at 68.6 pg/mL of serum. This is a violation of MSHRC rule CH. 11 Sec. 1-4. Therefore, Ms. Harrington has been ordered to return the purse for Autumn Moon in the amount of \$ 1,050.00 for redistribution and pay a fine of \$ 500.00 for this infraction.

HUFFMAN, STEVEN A JR

LINDSTROM, MN

YOB 1969

Aces on 8/27/2024

FINED: \$1,000

HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Tony Huffman is the listed trainer for #5 Tutti Frutti Rudy who was in the 3rd Race on 8/27/2024 at Running Aces. After finishing 2nd Tutti Frutti Rudy was sent to the State Test barn in which sample E513502 did confirm a level of Methocarbamol in the blood a level of 2.1 ng/mL with an uncertainty of 0.16 ng/mL which is over the allowed threshold of 1 ng/mL which is a violation of MN Rule 7890.0100 Subp 13a. #5 Tutti Frutti Rudy is hereby disqualified and placed 8th and all purse money is to be redistributed. Due to mitigating circumstances this is still considered a 1st offense penalty under ARCI Class C Violations. Tony Huffman did waive his right to a split sample and did sign the Waiver of Hearing. All fines are due within 120 hours of this ruling.

MCGINNIS, JASON D

SAGAMORE HILLS, OH

YOB 1979

Nfld on 8/7/2024

FINED: \$500

HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Blood sample #922911 collected at Northfield Park on 8/7/24 from the horse Lonely Lakewood was found to contain Altrenogest. Mr. McGinnis had a hearing with the judges on 9/22/24. He is hereby fined \$1,000. Lonely Lakewood is disqualified and as a result of that disqualification all purse money must be returned for redistribution (\$5,000.00). The penalty will be reduced to a fine of \$500 and loss of purse if not appealed. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(A)(1,10,13,15,16) 3769-18-02 3769-17-43 The fine and purse money must be paid by 10/2/24. Mr. McGinnis has 48 hours to appeal this ruling.

MILLER, ANDREW R
Mea on 9/18/2024

EMLENTON, PA
FINED: \$50

YOB 1996

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 9/29/2024

FAILURE TO SUBMIT FINGERPRINTS.

PA Code Title 7- 203.1(a)(1) 203.1(c) Failure to fulfill Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission fingerprint requirements. The penalties are a \$50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an indefinite full suspension beginning September 29, 2024. Appeals are due within ten days of this ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a \$750 bond) to: The PA State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Anthony Salerno

MOGAN, ZACH S
Mea on 9/18/2024

GROVE CITY, OH
FINED: \$50

YOB 1994

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 9/29/2024

FAILURE TO SUBMIT FINGERPRINTS.

PA Code Title 7- 203.1(a)(1) 203.1(c) Failure to fulfill Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission fingerprint requirements. The penalties are a \$50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an indefinite full suspension beginning September 29, 2024. Appeals are due within ten days of this ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a \$750 bond) to: The PA State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Anthony Salerno

PAGE, CHRIS L
Dela on 9/19/2024

DELAWARE, OH
FINED: \$1,000

YOB 1983

KICKING A HORSE

OSRC 3769-17-16-C. While driving #2 Outer Banks during the stretch in race 15 on 9/19/24 at Delaware, Mr. Page did use his foot to impel the horse. This is Mr. Page's 3rd offense in the last 365 days. Mr. Page is fined \$1000 and given a 10 day driving suspension (10/1/24-10/10/24), or a \$1000 fine only if not appealed, which is due within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. Page has 48 hours to appeal this decision to the OSRC.

RICKERT, ANDY W
Mea on 5/11/2024

FREDONIA, PA
FINED: \$1,000

YOB 1975

HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

PA Code Title 7: 203.22(a) 203.22(b) 401.2(a)(3)(ii) 401.3(a) 401.3(b) Mr. Rickert was the trainer of the horse MARKHAM EYRE N for The Meadows` thirteenth race on May 11, 2024. Blood samples drawn (post-race) from MARKHAM EYRE N were tested and found to contain Dexamethasone at a reading above the allowable level. A split sample was tested by the UIC Analytical Forensic Testing Laboratory and presence of Dexamethasone at a reading above the allowable level was confirmed. As the trainer, Mr. Rickert is responsible for this positive test. MARKHAM EYRE N finished first in this race but is disqualified and the purse money earned (\$4,250) must be returned within ten days of this ruling. Mr. Rickert is fined \$1,000 (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and has waived his hearing/appeal rights.

Mea on 8/9/2024

FINED: \$1,000
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

PA Code Title 7: 203.22(a) 203.22(b) 401.2(a)(3)(ii) 401.3(a) 401.3(b) Mr. Rickert was the trainer of the horse BJORNSSON for The Meadows` seventh race on August 9, 2024. Blood samples drawn (post-race) from BJORNSSON were tested and found to contain Glycopyrrolate at a reading above the allowable level. As the trainer, Mr. Rickert is responsible for this positive test. BJORNSSON finished first in this race but is disqualified and the purse money earned (\$5,750) must be returned within ten days of this ruling. Mr. Rickert is fined \$1,000 (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and has waived his hearing/appeal rights.

SANER, JOHN E

What on 8/24/2024

BATAVIA, IA

FINED: \$1,000
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 5, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

YOB 1963

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

An analysis of the test sample obtained from ELLY MAE DOIT following its first-place finish in the eleventh race at What Cheer, IA on August 24, 2024 revealed the presence of isoflupredone. Therefore, ELLY MAE DOIT is disqualified and the purse money won by is hereby ordered forfeited and redistributed among the horses according to their order of finish. Furthermore, trainer John Saner is hereby assessed a fine of \$1,00.00, which has been paid.

What on 8/25/2024

FINED: \$1,000
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 5, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

An analysis of the test sample obtained from HASTY JUSTICE following its first-place finish in the eleventh race at What Cheer, IA on August 25, 2024 revealed the presence of glycopyrrolate. Therefore, HASTY JUSTICE is disqualified and the purse money won by is hereby ordered forfeited and redistributed among the horses according to their order of finish. Furthermore, trainer John Saner is hereby assessed a fine of \$1,00.00, which has been paid.

STILLWELL, JACOB T
OAKGR on 4/22/2024

JACKSON, NJ **YOB 1999**
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 9/23/2024

FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S)

Mr. Jacob Stillwell's license is suspended indefinitely pending payment of fine issued on 4/22/2024 at Oak Grove racetrack for a whipping violation of \$200.00 Several messages were left for Mr. Stillwell with no response.

TIRELLA, CARL
MR on 8/28/2024

PAWLING, NY **YOB 1954**
FINED: \$500
FULL - 3 DAYS, 9/28/2024 THRU 9/30/2024
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 7, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Rule 4120.2(F) 4120.3(A) 4120.4 On 12 September 2024 the New York Drug Testing and Research Program reported to the New York State Gaming Commission the sample #CV3563509, submitted by the horse YOU WERE SAYIN post-race on 28 August 2024 contained the presence of Methocarbamol above the permitted threshold in the blood portion of the sample. Pursuant to New York State Gaming Rules 4120.2(F) 4120.3(A) 4120.4 trainer Carl Tirella is hereby fined the sum of \$1,000.00 and suspended for 7 days. Further the horse YOU WERE SAYIN is required to provide a negative sample for Methocarbamol prior to being eligible to race in the State of New York. Having appeared before a representative of NYSGC and waived the right to a formal hearing and appeal, the fine is hereby reduced to \$500.00 and suspension to 3 days. (1st offense in this category in a 365-day period.) YOU WERE SAYIN is disqualified, and all purse monies shall be returned and redistributed to appropriate finishers. During the term of his suspension Carl Tirella is denied access to all grounds under the jurisdiction of the New York Gaming Commission.

WEAVER, CHESTER C JR.
Mea on 9/18/2024

SOUTHINGTON, OH **YOB 1991**
FINED: \$50
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 9/29/2024

FAILURE TO SUBMIT FINGERPRINTS.

PA Code Title 7- 203.1(a)(1) 203.1(c) Failure to fulfill Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission fingerprint requirements. The penalties are a \$50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an indefinite full suspension beginning September 29, 2024. Appeals are due within ten days of this ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a \$750 bond) to: The PA State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Anthony Salerno

WESTGATE, JOSEPH
Mea on 9/18/2024

CONNEAUT, OH **YOB 1981**
FINED: \$50
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 9/29/2024

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code Title 7: 203.23(b) 203.11(a) 203.11(e) Failure to complete PSHRC owner licensing requirements. The Penalties are a \$50 fine (fines are due within ten days of this ruling) and an indefinite full suspension beginning September 29, 2024. Appeals are due within ten days of this ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a \$750 bond) to: The PA State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Anthony Salerno

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS

ARNOLD, MICHAEL EDMUND **CEDARVILLE, OH** **YOB 1998**
Dela on 9/16/2024 **FINED: \$300**

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

OSRC 3769-17-17-B. While driving #4 Keep Score during the third and fourth quarter of race 4 on 9/16/24 at Delaware, Mr. Arnold did whip the horse using other than wrist and elbow action. Mr. Arnold is fined \$500 or \$300 if not appealed, which is due within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. Arnold has 48 hours to appeal this decision to the OSRC.

BATESON, CASE A **CANNONSBURG, PA** **YOB 2001**
Mea on 9/13/2024 **FINED: \$200**

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

PA Code Title 7: 205.409(c) Mr. Bateson used his whip with more than wrist and elbow action and raised his whipping arm above shoulder height while driving #3, GOO FOR BROKE in The Meadows` second race on September 13, 2024. Mr. Bateson is fined \$200 (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and has waived his hearing/appeal rights.

BECKWITH, BRETT M **WILTON, NY** **YOB 2003**
PRc on 9/24/2024 **FINED: \$100**

WHIP EXCEEDED LENGTH ALLOWED

USTA 18.08 (a), Urging Regulations, Prohibitions and Penalties - Whip Specifications. Drivers will be allowed only a whip snapper not longer than 6 inches. All other modifications of the whip are prohibited. On 9/24/2024, Brett Beckwith was observed in the paddock with a whip snapper exceeding 6 inches. As a result of the violation (after multiple, previous warnings this season), Mr. Beckwith is hereby fined the sum of \$100. Subsequent violations of this nature will result in increased penalties. All fines are due within 48 hours of imposition.

BELL, CLIFTON A **STARKVILLE, MS** **YOB 1991**
Dela on 9/17/2024 **FINED: \$300**

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

OSRC 3769-17-17-B. While driving #2 Faith Not Fear during the third and fourth quarter of race 10 on 9/17/24 at Delaware, Mr. Bell did whip the horse using other than wrist and elbow action. Mr. Bell is fined \$500 or \$300 if not appealed, which is due within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. Bell has 48 hours to appeal this decision to the OSRC.

<p>COY, DONALD C HoP on 9/19/2024</p>	<p>PORTLAND, IN FINED: \$300</p>	<p>YOB 2000</p>
<p>EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 71 7-3-13(d)(5) While driving No. 8 VEL I"M A WINNER in race 10 at Hoosier Park on 9/19/2024 driver Clint Coy was found to be in violation of Indiana Horse Racing Commission whipping rules. For this violation Mr. Coy is fined \$300.00 (second such violation of the 2024 Hoosier Park race meet) which is due within seven days of this ruling. Mr. Coy waived his right to a hearing and accepted the penalty.</p>		
<p>FLOWERS, DERRICK J Dela on 9/15/2024</p>	<p>TIFFIN, OH FINED: \$300</p>	<p>YOB 1983</p>
<p>INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP OSRC 3769-17-17-B. While driving #6 Rockin Remme during the third and fourth quarter of race 9 on 9/15/24 at Delaware, Mr. Flowers did whip the horse using other than wrist and elbow action. Mr. Flowers is fined \$500 or \$300 if not appealed, which is due within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. Flowers has 48 hours to appeal this decision to the OSRC.</p>		
<p>HARPER, CURTIS A Dela on 9/16/2024</p>	<p>HILLIARD, OH FINED: \$300</p>	<p>YOB 1989</p>
<p>INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP OSRC 3769-17-17-B. While driving #5 TCS Brenda during the third and fourth quarter of race 7 on 9/16/24 at Delaware, Mr. Harper did whip the horse using other than wrist and elbow action. Mr. Harper is fined \$500 or \$300 if not appealed, which is due within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. Harper has 48 hours to appeal this decision to the OSRC.</p>		
<p>JACKSON, THOMAS H PcD on 9/23/2024</p>	<p>PITTSTON, PA FINED: \$200</p>	<p>YOB 1963</p>
<p>INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP Fined: \$200. PA Title 7-205.409(3)(c) While driving #5 OPTRIX in race #14 on 9/23/2024 at Pocono Downs, Tom Jackson did use an exaggerated movement of his whipping arm. Raising his arm above shoulder height / not restricted to elbow and wrist action only. Mr. Jackson is fined \$200 which must be paid by 10/5/2024.</p>		
<p>MILLER, ANDY RAY Lex on 8/12/2024</p>	<p>CREAM RIDGE, NJ FINED: \$500 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 9/22/2024 THRU 9/24/2024</p>	<p>YOB 1968</p>
<p>EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 810 KAR 5:070 Sec.9 (3) (c)----Andy Miller is hereby assessed a civil penalty of \$500.00 and suspended 3 days, (09/22/2024 through and including 09/24/2024). Excessive and Indiscriminate use of the whip resulting in welts.</p>		
<p>ROLAND, NICK ROYCE Aces on 9/21/2024</p>	<p>GRINNELL, IA FINED: \$1,000</p>	<p>YOB 1982</p>

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

Nick Roland was the driver of Déjà Vu Babyboo who was in the 10th Race on 9/21/2024. It was noticed by the State Vet of Minnesota that Déjà Vu Babyboo did have welts after the race. Nick Roland was asked and was allowed to visually inspect the horse himself while still in the care of the State test barn. These welts are a Violation of MN Rule 7884.0260 Subp 2 – T and this is Nick Rolands 3rd such offense in 2024 at Running Aces. Nick Roland is hereby imposed a penalty of \$1,000.00 and issued a 3 Day Driving Suspension that will include the first 3 race dates of the Running Aces 2025 Race Meet when those dates are announced. Nick Roland did meet with the Board of Judges and did sign the Waiver of Hearing. All fines are due within 120 hours of this ruling.

WRENN, RONNIE H JR.	CHAGRIN FALLS, OH	YOB 1986
HoP on 9/20/2024	FINED: \$400	
EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP		
71 7-3-13(d)(5) While driving No. 3 ALWAYS ANA HANOVER in race 5 at Hoosier Park on 9/20/2024 driver Ronnie Wrenn, Jr. was found to be in violation of Indiana Horse Racing Commission whipping rules. For this violation Mr. Wrenn is fined \$400.00 which is due within seven days of this ruling. Mr. Wrenn waived his right to a hearing and accepted the penalty. **Fine was increased because purse was over \$75,000 (stake race).**		

ZERON, SCOTT RICHARD	CAMPBELL HALL, NY	YOB 1989
HoP on 9/20/2024	FINED: \$400	
EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP		
71 7-3-13(d)(5) While driving No. 6 WUNDERKINDBLUECHIP in race 5 at Hoosier Park on 9/20/2024 driver Scott Zeron was found to be in violation of Indiana Horse Racing Commission whipping rules. For this violation Mr. Zeron is fined \$400.00 which is due within seven days of this ruling. Mr. Zeron waived his right to a hearing and accepted the penalty. **Fine was increased because the purse was over \$75,000 (stake race).**		

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

ADAMS, KATRICIA LYNN	KITTANNING, PA	YOB 1969
Lex on 9/2/2024	FINED: \$300	
FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION		

ALEXANDER, DEBORAH R	MARENGO, OH	YOB 1955
DTN on 9/24/2024	FINED: \$300	
FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION		

ALEXANDER, TRAVIS M	MIDDLETOWN, NY	YOB 1979
Lex on 9/15/2024	FINED: \$500	
HORSE LATE TO THE PADDOCK		

ATHEARN, KYLE E CUMB on 9/22/2024	CUMBERLAND, ME FINED: \$100 HORSE PLACED 6 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	YOB 2002
BARNARD, JESSE J Wdstk on 9/21/2024	CANONSBURG, PA FINED: \$150 HORSE PLACED 8 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	YOB 2006
BECKWITH, BRETT M PRc on 8/19/2024	WILTON, NY FINED: \$300 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	YOB 2003
BELCHER, ROBERT E PHL on 9/20/2024	N JACKSON, OH FINED: \$200 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	YOB 1966
BOYD, BRAXTEN B PcD on 9/21/2024	JONESVILLE, MI FINED: \$200 TAKE UP ABRUPTLY/SIT DOWN IN FRONT OF HORSES CAUSING CONFUSION AMONG TRAILING HORSES	YOB 2000
BRINSON, JIM T Lex on 9/16/2024	CLINTON, MI FINED: \$100 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	YOB 1979
BROWN, BRADY Mea on 9/13/2024	SLIPPERY ROCK, PA FINED: \$100 FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE	YOB 1993
CALABRESE, JOHN L PHL on 9/22/2024	CHESTERFIELD, NJ FINED: \$200 JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS	YOB 1959
ENGBLOM, PER Fhld on 9/19/2024	WRIGHTSTOWN, NJ FINED: \$100 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	YOB 1980
ERZENE, KUBI MICHAEL Fhld on 9/13/2024	PEMBERTON, NJ FINED: \$100 FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED	YOB 1992
FLOMMERSFELD, JODY L DTN on 9/24/2024	GREENVILLE, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1959

LATE DRIVER CHANGE

FRANCO, JUAN Spr on 9/18/2024	CRETE, IL DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 9/22/2024 THRU 9/24/2024 HORSE PLACED 7	YOB 1977
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE		
GASBARRO, LOUIS A III PRc on 9/23/2024	SANFORD, ME FINED: \$100	YOB 1978
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION		
GILLESPIE, RONNIE Dela on 9/18/2024	MACON, MS FINED: \$350 HORSE PLACED 7	YOB 1972
INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK		
Dela on 9/19/2024 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	FINED: \$50	
GINSBURG, VINCENT A Fhld on 9/13/2024	JACKSON, NJ FINED: \$100	YOB 1988
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION		
GRAY, SHAWN T PRc on 9/23/2024	SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY FINED: \$100	YOB 1973
SLOW QUARTER/HALF		
KAUFFMAN, KAYNE K DTN on 9/26/2024	LEBANON, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1978
TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK		
LAMBERT, AARON J PcD on 9/23/2024	WRIGHTSTOWN, NJ FINED: \$200	YOB 1977
LATE DRIVER CHANGE		
LEE, MICHAEL A Dela on 9/19/2024	RUDOLPH, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1982
LATE DRIVER CHANGE		
LLOPEZ, IVAN S Fhld on 9/13/2024	FARMINGDALE, NJ FINED: \$100	YOB 1972
FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS		
LONG, CHRIS H CUMB on 9/24/2024	SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY FINED: \$300	YOB 1967
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED		

LOUTHAN, VIRGINIA L Har on 9/24/2024 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	FELTON, DE FINED: \$100	YOB 1967
MAGEE, DEAN T Aces on 9/20/2024 FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE	CLINTONVILLE, WI FINED: \$100	YOB 1964
MARTIN, JOSEPH V Fhld on 9/20/2024 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	SOUTH AMBOY, NJ FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 5	YOB 1958
MERTON, MICHAEL J MR on 9/16/2024 INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK	MONTICELLO, NY DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 9/26/2024 THRU 9/28/2024 HORSE PLACED 7	YOB 1971
MILLER, BRETT A DTN on 9/24/2024 INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK DTN on 9/25/2024 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION DTN on 9/25/2024 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION DTN on 9/26/2024 TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK	BLACKLICK, OH FINED: \$350 HORSE PLACED 5 FINED: \$100 FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 7 FINED: \$100	YOB 1973
MILLER, ELSON L Aces on 9/17/2024 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	STREETSBORO, OH FINED: \$200	YOB 2001
MOORE, RORY D Dela on 9/16/2024 LATE DRIVER CHANGE Dela on 9/16/2024 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	GRAFTON, OH FINED: \$50 FINED: \$50	YOB 1959
MORGAN, ANTHONY N Har on 9/24/2024 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	WARWICK, MD FINED: \$50	YOB 1958

MUNGILLO, JOHN S Dela on 9/15/2024 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	WELLINGTON, FL FINED: \$100	YOB 1964
NAPOLITANO, GEORGE JR PcD on 9/21/2024 CARRY A HORSE OUT	BOCA RATON, FL FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 2	YOB 1966
NEFF, CHARLES R Dela on 9/16/2024 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	COMMERCIAL POINT, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1964
PAQUET, FERNAND A JR MR on 9/16/2024 KICKING A HORSE	MIDDLETOWN, NY FINED: \$100	YOB 1968
POLISENO, CARLO J PHL on 9/22/2024 INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK	DOVER, DE FINED: \$200	YOB 1960
PORTER, JAMES TRAE RcR on 9/23/2024 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	SMYRNA, DE FINED: \$150 HORSE PLACED 2	YOB 2001
PUTNAM, JOSEPH D HoP on 9/20/2024 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	MIDDLETOWN, IN FINED: \$100	YOB 1998
RANDALL, JAY L PRc on 9/20/2024 FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION	BALLSTON SPA, NY FINED: \$100	YOB 1961
RIZZO, MICHAEL C Fhld on 9/14/2024 FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED	HAUPPAUGE, NY FINED: \$100	YOB 1969
RODRIGUEZ, BRIAN Mea on 9/11/2024 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	MONONGAHELA, PA FINED: \$250	YOB 1960
RYBKA, STEVEN R PRc on 9/24/2024	VALATIE, NY FINED: \$100	YOB 1995

FAILURE TO WEAR A PROTECTIVE VEST

SCHOEFFEL, STEPHEN J Dela on 9/18/2024 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	EVANS CITY, PA FINED: \$50	YOB 1970
SUTTON, JOSHUA DTN on 9/25/2024 IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE	CLARKSVILLE, OH FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 6	YOB 1982
SVRCEK, TOM Mea on 9/13/2024 FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE	BELLE VERNON, PA FINED: \$100	YOB 1953
SWEENEY, PATRICK M Dela on 9/19/2024 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	DELAWARE, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1954
THARPS, DEVON J Lex on 9/2/2024 LAYING BACK IN SULKY	LEBANON, OH FINED: \$200	YOB 1993
WALTERS, JUSTIN T Mea on 9/14/2024 INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK	WASHINGTON, PA FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 9	YOB 2003
WHITNEY, TODD C Dela on 9/15/2024 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	AUBURN, ME FINED: \$100	YOB 1962
WILDER, W MIKE Mea on 9/6/2024 FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE	WASHINGTON, PA FINED: \$100	YOB 1972
WRENN, RONNIE H JR. Mea on 9/14/2024 FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE	CHAGRIN FALLS, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1986